Mayor O'Neil offered the following Resolution and moved its adoption:

R-07-40

RESOLUTION AMENDING PARKING REGULATIONS

WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands has been requested to amend parking regulations along the westerly side of Bay Avenue, in the vicinity of the New Life Christian Church, during services, funerals and weddings, as follows:

Two parking spaces, on the westerly side, running along the northernmost (40') foot frontage of Lot 4 in Block 46, as shown on the Borough of Highlands Tax Map, and further described as beginning at a point one hundred and fifty feet south of pole # BT 90067HB, and ending at a point one hundred ninety feet south of pole # BT 90067HB.

Said parking spaces shall be subject to 15 minute time restrictions, on Sundays from 8am to 1 pm, and on Saturdays from 2pm-4pm

WHEREAS, this request has been reviewed by the Chief of Police of the Borough of Highlands, and other appropriate Borough personnel, who have presented this request to the governing body with a recommendation that appropriate steps be taken to further investigate, and implement same; and

WHEREAS, the roadway in question is under the jurisdiction of the County of Monmouth, and the traffic regulation proposed must be promulgated by the Monmouth County Board of Chosen Freeholders;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Highlands, in the County of Monmouth, and State of New Jersey, that the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Monmouth, in the State of New Jersey is requested to take all reasonable an necessary steps to promulgate the aforesaid parking restrictions, in accordance with applicable state law.

Seconded by Mr. Caizza and adopted on the following roll call vote **ROLL CALL:**

KOLL CALL.	
AYES:	Mr. Nolan, Miss Thomas, Mr. Caizza, Mr. Urbanski, Mayor O'Neil
NAYES:	None
ABSENT:	None
ABSTAIN:	None
Date:	February 7, 2007
	NINA LIGHT ELANNERY Borough Clork

NINA LIGHT FLANNERY, Borough Clerk

I, _____, Clerk/Deputy Clerk, do hereby certify this to be a true copy of the Resolution adopted by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands on February 7, 2007.